## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7922017

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FIDUS INVESTMENT CORPORATION	04/25/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WEBB BUSINESS PROMOTIONS, LLC (F/K/A WEBB BUSINESS PROMOTIONS, INCORPORATED)
Street Address:	980 ALDRIN DRIVE
City:	EAGAN
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55121

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D861487
Patent Number:	D556446
Patent Number:	D622616
Patent Number:	D556576
Patent Number:	D556594
Patent Number:	D548109
Patent Number:	D545625
Patent Number:	D523351
Patent Number:	D539656
Patent Number:	D556589
Patent Number:	D585223
Patent Number:	D560488
Patent Number:	D559675
Patent Number:	D557147
Patent Number:	D539657
Patent Number:	D530203
Patent Number:	D528410
Patent Number:	D479095
Patent Number:	D479096
Patent Number:	D479670

**PATENT** 

REEL: 063449 FRAME: 0064

507874887

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D521803
Patent Number:	D510954
Patent Number:	D526841
Patent Number:	D480492
Patent Number:	D491021
Patent Number:	D470761
Patent Number:	D538657

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7043778156

**Email:** jcarusone@robinsonbradshaw.com

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER CARUSONE

Address Line 1: 101 N. TRYON STREET, SUITE 1900
Address Line 2: ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A.
Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28246

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18865.00106	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER CARUSONE	
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Carusone/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/26/2023	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Fidus - Hub Pen - Apr. 2023 Refinancing - Release of Patent Security Interest (Webb Promotions) #page1 tif

Promotions)#page1.tif

source=Fidus - Hub Pen - Apr. 2023 Refinancing - Release of Patent Security Interest (Webb

Promotions)#page2.tif

source=Fidus - Hub Pen - Apr. 2023 Refinancing - Release of Patent Security Interest (Webb

Promotions)#page3.tif

source=Fidus - Hub Pen - Apr. 2023 Refinancing - Release of Patent Security Interest (Webb

Promotions)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 063449 FRAME: 0065

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of April 25, 2023 ("Release"), is made by FIDUS INVESTMENT CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation, as Agent for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement (defined below) (herein, "Grantee") in favor of WEBB BUISNESS PROMOTIONS, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company (f/k/a WEBB BUSINESS PROMOTIONS, INCORPORATED, a Minnesota corporation) ("Grantor"):

WHEREAS, Grantor, one or more of its affiliates, Grantee and the lenders identified therein are parties to a certain Senior Subordinated Credit Agreement dated March 23, 2016 (as amended, amended and restated, restated or supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), providing for extensions of credit to be made to Grantor (or one or more affiliates thereof) by Grantee and Lenders; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of March 23, 2016, among Grantor, one or more of its affiliates, and Grantee (as amended, amended and restated, restated or supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), Grantor executed and delivered a certain Patent Security Agreement, dated October 16, 2020 (the "Security Agreement"), which was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") ("Notice"), November 10, 2020 at Reel 054320 and Frame 0356, whereby Grantor granted to Grantee a security interest in any and all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to certain Patents, including the Patents listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee agrees as follows:

**SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

**SECTION 2.** Termination and Release. Grantee, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby irrevocably terminates the Notice and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof, granted pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Notice. Grantee hereby authorizes the Grantor, and any of their designees, to file this Release with the USPTO and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency to evidence the release and termination of the security interest in the Patents contemplated hereby. Grantee agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor all other instruments and other documents as the Grantor may reasonably request to release the security interest in the Patents which had been granted under the Notice, in each case, at the sole expense of the Grantor.

[Signature page follows.]

16049784v3 18865.00106

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

FIDUS INVESTMENT CORPORATION, as Grantee

Name: Robert Lesley

Title: Authorized Signer

Patent Security Interest Release

## **SCHEDULE 1**

## **PATENTS**

Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Country	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/ App. Date	Title
D861487 D684060	USPTO	1-OCT-2019 18-MAR-2019	Container holder with strap
D556446 D256631	USPTO	4-DEC-2007 22-MAR-2006	Small item dispenser with carbiner
D622616 D291616	USPTO	31-AUG-2010 8-JUN-2007	Small item dispenser
D556576 D217724	USPTO	4-DEC-2007 19-NOV-2004	Water bottle
D556594 D229993	USPTO	4-DEC-2007 13-MAY-2005	Water bottle
D548109 D260909	USPTO	7-AUG-2007 2-JUN-2006	Dispenser for small item
D545625 D263422	USPTO	3-JUL-2007 21-JUL-2006	Mug with grip pattern
D523351 D230668	USPTO	20-JUN-2006 24-MAY-2005	Breath mint dispenser
D539656 D217723	USPTO	3-APR-2007 19-NOV-2004	Water bottle
D556589 D217721	USPTO	4-DEC-2007 19-NOV-2004	Water bottle
D585223 D292031	USPTO	27-JAN-2009 25-SEP-2007	Small item dispenser
D560488 D271140	USPTO	29-JAN-2008 10-JAN-2007	Small item dispenser
D559675 D254380	USPTO	15-JAN-2008 22-FEB-2006	MINT DISPENSER
D557147	USPTO	11-DEC-2007	Breath spray dispenser

16049784v3 18865.00106

PATENT REEL: 063449 FRAME: 0068

Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No	Country	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/ App. Date	Title
D254928		28-FEB-2006	
D538657 D217722	USPTO	20-MAR-2007 19-NOV-2004	Water bottle
D539657 D222084	USPTO	3-APR-2007 24-JAN-2005	Water bottle
D530203 D230002	USPTO	17-OCT-2006 13-MAY-2005	Bottle cap
D528410 D218614	USPTO	19-SEP-2006 3-DEC-2004	Breath mint dispenser
D479095 D173375	USPTO	2-SEP-2003 27-DEC-2002	Mug with vertical relief
D479096 D173376	USPTO	2-SEP-2003 27-DEC-2002	Mug with octagon base
D479670 D173374	USPTO	16-SEP-2003 27-DEC-2002	Mug with annular rings
D521803 D201864	USPTO	30-MAY-2006 22-MAR-2004	Mug grip pattern
D510954 D201893	USPTO	25-OCT-2005 22-MAR-2004	Magnetic pen holder with stationary holder
D526841 D201864	USPTO	22-AUG-2006 22-MAR-2004	Mug grip pattern
D480492 D169937	USPTO	7-OCT-2003 28-OCT-2002	Flashlight with flat edge integral clip
D491021 D173377	USPTO	8-JUN-2004 27-DEC-2002	Mug with grip surface
D470761 D161386	USPTO	25-FEB-2003 28-MAY-2002	Container with mints or candies

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

 $16049784v3\ 18865.00106$ 

**RECORDED: 04/26/2023** 

PATENT REEL: 063449 FRAME: 0069